PUBLIC NOTICE

SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS OF THE DUVAL COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD FOR THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024, GENERAL ELECTION

Monday, October 14, 2024 through Tuesday, November 5, 2024

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Staff verification of voter certificates and ballot materials. (F.S. 101.572, 101.68)

Access to Ballot Materials - Those qualified to receive access to ballot materials pursuant to 101.572(2)

F.S. may request an appointment during the designated Public Inspection period by email to

<u>DuvalAccess@coj.net</u>. Requests must be made at least 48 hours in advance and must include specific

materials to which requestor would like access.

Saturday, October 12, 2024

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

10:00 a.m. Logic and Accuracy testing of the voting machines

Monday, October 14, 2024 through Monday, November 4, 2024

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

8:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m. Public inspection of ballot materials.

(F.S. 101.572, 101.68)

9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.* Public Comment

Opening and machine processing of vote-by-mail ballots. (F.S. 101.68)

Remaking of damaged ballots. (F.S.101.5614(4)(a))

Tuesday, November 5, 2024

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

2:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.* Public Comment

Opening and machine processing of vote-by-mail ballots. (F.S. 101.68)

Remaking of damaged ballots.(F.S. 101.5614(4)(a))

7:00 p.m. Deadline for receipt of vote-by-mail ballots for the General Election. (F.S. 101.6952)

7:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m.* Tabulation and canvassing of precinct, early voting and vote-by-mail election returns. (F.S. 101.5614)

Verification and tabulation of provisional and unscanned ballots. (FS 102.141)

Wednesday, November 6, 2024

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.* Public Comment

Verification and tabulation of provisional and unscanned ballots. (F.S. 102.141)

9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.* Opening and machine processing of vote-by-mail ballots. (F.S. 101.68)

Remaking of damaged ballots.(F.S. 101.5614(4)(a))

Thursday, November 7, 2024, if required and thereafter until all provisional ballots are processed

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.* Public Comment

Verification and tabulation of provisional and unscanned ballots. (F.S. 102.141)

5:00 p.m. Deadline for persons voting a provisional ballot to provide evidence of eligibility to Supervisor of

Elections. (F.S. 101.048)

Saturday, November 9, 2024

Location: Election Center, 1 Imeson Park Blvd

Schedule of Events:

9:00 a.m. Public Comment

Deadline for Canvassing Board to file first Unofficial Certification of Results

CANVASSING BOARD MEMBERS

- Supervisor of Elections, Jerry Holland
- County Court Judge, Michael Bateh (Chair)
- City Council Member, Michael Boylan (District 6)
- Alternate County Court Judge, Robin Lanigan
- Alternate County Court Judge, Rhonda Peoples-Waters
- Alternate City Council Member, Will Lahnen (District 3)

^{*}Tentative Schedule – to be extended if necessary